XP500 z RUSKIN

FEMA Louver " AUTHORITY IN AIR CONTROL

Installation Guide

PRE-ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Remove louvers & accessories from shipping containers & inspect for damage. Single section units will be shipped fully assembled.
Multi-section units will be shipped in shipping sections to be assembled at the job site. Large multi section units may be packaged
in more than one shipping crate.

2. Care must be taken when handling components. Lift louver sections carefully by the supports or frames. Avoid lifting by louver
blades. Do not apply excessive force to any point of the section. Lift at multiple points, if necessary to avoid deformation or
racking of components.

3. Inspect louvers & components after removal from containers. Verify that all components & fasteners are accounted for. Report
any shortages immediately to Ruskin manufacturing.

4. Inspect the openings that the louvers will be installed in. Verify that the openings are square & that the unit will fit prior to
installation.

5. Contact your local Ruskin representative if you have questions pertaining to this installation or other field modifications.
Ensure that you have received ship loose parts & a box with hardwares.

ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE:

Remove louver from crate. (Louver will come with clip angles already attached.)

Position & level the louver assembly both horizontally & vertically in the opening using shims . (shims not provided by Ruskin)
Position the louver in the opening so that the desired sealant joint will be maintained around the perimeter of louver

Locate ship loose kit (includes angles, bolts, & nuts.)

Locate support angles then align and secure them to the clip angles on louver. (using supplied bolts & nuts)

Secure the support angles to substrate using specified anchor bolts (not supplied by Ruskin)

After louver is secured, install backer rod & sealant around louver perimeter. (Sealant not provided by Ruskin)

No v s wN R

LOUVER LIFTING INSTRUCTIONS
O « Q x O USE
LIFTING
LUGS
| |
o voor Y— | |
SIDE OF GRABBING
LOUVER THE BLADES 4 (— 4 dm—

DO NOT LIFT
BY GRABBING
THE BLADES

< LIFTING POINTS




INSTALLATION DETAILS

20X 11/2" LG ZC

1/8" S.S.D. S.S.D.
GAP 1 g “(max a8 T (Max 48T
¥ —»-|<— 1/8" GAP
LOUVER REF /8" 6 1/8" GAP
2\ WATERSTOP REF STEELFRAMINGMIN  |g_ & | & |
A‘ THK 12 GA ALUMINUM —1 o o[[o o] f
/\‘ HEXSBOLT 1/4—2(/) X 1C1/2” LG zC FRAMING MIN THK 1/4" THK 1 ; ; 1
WASHER FLAT: 1/4" Z st
LD. |\
| NUT NYLOCK: 1/4 - 20 ZC ]
N LOUVER REF —1 ¥ ; } } ; HEX BOLT 1/4-
N\ 2" X 3" X 1/4” THK X 8" LONG s70 = il “F~ WASHER FLAT: 1/4" 2C
A36 HDG ATTACHMENT ANGLE WATERSTOP REF — il NUT NYLOCK: 1/4 - 20 ZC
_y FACTORY INSTALLED .
2" X 3" X 1/4" THK X 8" LONG 1] 1/8" GAP
1/8" \; STEEL FRAMING MIN THK A36 HDG ATTACHMENT ANGLE — £
GAP 12 GA ALUMINUM FRAMING MIN FACTORY INSTALLED f
THK 1/4" THK (NIC)

WALL TYPE

STEEL
ALUMINUM

CONCRETE
(SINGLE ANGLE)

HEX BOLT 5/8-11 UNC 2" LG ZC

HEX BOLT 5/8-11 UNC 2" LG ZC
FLAT WASHER: 5/8"
NUT NYLOCK: 5/8" STD ZC

ALUMINUM & STEEL INSTALLATION (single angle)

FLAT WASHER: 5/8"

TABLE 06 - WALL FASTENER TABLE (BY OTHERS)

MIN.
MIN. SUBSTRATE MIN. SUBSTRATE MIN. EDGE
THICKNESS STRENGTH DISTANCE SRESEEAE 2L S
DEPTH
12 GA 45 ksi TENSILE 1" 2" 5/8-11 A307 GRADE A STEEL BOLT
1/4" 25 ksi TENSILE 1" 2" 5/8"-11 A307 GRADE A STEEL BOLT
Y 4 ksi 6" 12" 5/8" THREADED ROD W/NUT INSTALLED
COMPRESSION WITH HILTI HIT RE500 V3 EPOXY W/ HAS

/4

NUT NYLOCK: 5/8" STD ZC

MIN.
EMBEDMENT

55/8"




INSTALLATION DETAILS

1/8" S.S.D. S.S.D.
GAP 1 g “(max a8 T (Max 48T
_v —>-la—1/8" GAP
LOUVER REF /8" G 1/8" GAP
2\ WATERSTOP REF STEELFRAMINGMIN g & _| & _ _ _ | (
/\\ THK 12 GA ALUMINUM —1 o o[[o o] f
/\‘ HEX BOLT 1/4-20 X 1 1/2" LG ZC FRAMING MIN THK 1/4" THK T
WASHER FLAT: 1/4" ZC i
LD. |\
| NUT NYLOCK: 1/4 - 20 ZC ]
AN LOUVER REF —1% ; } } ; HEX BOLT 1/4-20 X 1 1/2" LG ZC
A\ 2% X 3" X 1/4" THK X 8" LONG = “~~ WASHER FLAT: 1/4" 2C
A36 HDG ATTACHMENT ANGLE WATERSTOP REF — } } } } NUT NYLOCK: 1/4 - 20 ZC
_yY FACTORY INSTALLED )
2" X 3" X 1/4" THK X 8" LONG Ll 1/8" GAP
1/8" \; STEEL FRAMING MIN THK A36 HDG ATTACHMENT ANGLE — £
GAP 12 GA ALUMINUM FRAMING MIN FACTORY INSTALLED f
THK 1/4" THK (NIC)

WALL TYPE

STEEL
ALUMINUM

CONCRETE
(SINGLE ANGLE)

HEX BOLT 5/8-11 UNC 2" LG ZC

HEX BOLT 5/8-11 UNC 2" LG ZC FLAT WASHER: 5/8"

FLAT WASHER: 5/8 NUT NYLOCK: 5/8" STD ZC

NUT NYLOCK: 5/8" STD zC
CONCRETE INSTALLATION (single angle)

TABLE 06 - WALL FASTENER TABLE (BY OTHERS)

MIN.
MIN. SUBSTRATE MIN. SUBSTRATE MIN. EDGE
THICKNESS STRENGTH DISTANCE SRESEEAE 2L S
DEPTH
12 GA 45 ksi TENSILE 1" 2" 5/8-11 A307 GRADE A STEEL BOLT
1/4" 25 ksi TENSILE 1" 2" 5/8"-11 A307 GRADE A STEEL BOLT
Y 4 ksi 6" 12" 5/8" THREADED ROD W/NUT INSTALLED
COMPRESSION WITH HILTI HIT RE500 V3 EPOXY W/ HAS

/4

MIN.
EMBEDMENT

55/8"




INSTALLATION DETAILS

v

6" MIN

S.S.D. S.S.D.
(MAX 48") (MAX 48")

—» <—1/8" GAP

1/8"
GAP

1/8"
GAP

WALL TYPE

CONCRETE
(DOUBLE
ANGLE)

GROUT FILLED
CMU

6" MIN [ )71 HIT-RE 500-SD W/ HAS 5/8" DIA. PR

THREADED ROD 6" LG; (3 1/2" MIN. EMBED) HILTI HIT RE 500 SD W/ HAS
FLAT WASHER: 5/8" * 5/8" DIA. THREADED ROD 6" LG;
NUT NYLOCK: 5/8" STD ZC — = (3 1/2" MIN, EMBED)

. f TH FLAT WASHER; 5/8"
LOUVER REF 1/8" GAP ik NUT NYLOCK: 5/8" STD ZC
WATERSTOP REF LOUVER REF . : : : ] HEXBOLT 114-20X 112" LG 2C

§ " ~ — WASHER FLAT: 1/4" ZC
HEX BOLT 1/4-20 X 1 1/2" LG ZC v M
WASHER FLAT: 1/4" 2C WATERSTOP REF — < I l NUT NYLOCK: 1/4" - 20 2C
NUT NYLOCK: 1/4" - 20 ZC 1IN ¢_ 18" GAP
2" X 3" X 1/4" THK X 8" LONG 0 004 DOf i
A36 HDG ATTACHMENT ANGLE PEERE VRS A f
FACTORY INSTALLED e e
MIN 2500 PSI SEELLE S
COMPRESSION 2" X 3" X 1/4" THK X 8" LONG [
\ MIN 2500 PSI COMPRESSION

STRENGTH A36 HDG ATTACHMENT ANGLE STREI\;S(EJ)'I(')H EO%OCRETE %,3,8
CONCRETE (NIC) FACTORY INSTALLED

CONCRETE INSTALLATION (double angle)

TABLE 07 - WALL FASTENER TABLE (BY OTHERS)

MIN.
MIN. SUBSTRATE MIN. SUBSTRATE MIN. EDGE MIN.
THICKNESS STRENGTH DISTANCE SUg:;-I:I:\TE o o EMBEDMENT
g 3 ksi 4" 7.125" 5/8" THREADED ROD W/NUT INSTALLED 5 5/g"
COMPRESSION ' WITH HILTI HIT RE500 V3 EPOXY W/ HAS
g" 1.5 ksi 4 8" NOM 1/2" THREADED ROD W/NUT 412"

COMPRESSION ’ INSTALLED WITH HILTI HIT HY 270




INSTALLATION DETAILS

HILTI HIT HY250 - 1/2" THREADED

ROD WITH NUT S.S.D. S.S.D. HEX BOLT 1/4-20 X 1 1/2" LG ZC
(MAX 48") (MAX 48" ™ \yASHER FLAT: 14" 2
HEX BOLT 5/8-11 UNC 2" LG ZC —P<— 1/8" GAP NUT NYLOCK: 1/4" - 20 ZC
FLAT WASHER: 5/8"
. NUT NYLOCK: 5/8" STD ZC o o 18" GAP
1/8" 2" X L X 1/4" THK X 8" LONG v
GAP | A36 HDG FORMED ANGLE FACTORY INSTALLED 2 oo o X
M1 HEX BOLT 5/8-11 UNC 2" LG ZC
LOUVER REF LOUVER REF —| I | FLAT WASHER: 5/8"
= I NUT NYLOCK: 5/8" STD ZC
WATERSTOP REF . i 2
L.D. HEX BOLT 1/4-20 X 1 1/2" LG ZC WATERSTOP REF —p I I
WASHER FLAT: 1/4" ZC 1/8" GAP
NUT NYLOCK: 1/4"-20 ZC : v
2" X L X 1/4" THK X 8" LONG fe2 2
2" X 3" X 1/4" THK X 8" LONG A36 HDG FORMED ANGLE —{
A36 HDG ATTACHMENT ANGLE FACTORY INSTALLED o o
g 4 ?/ FACTORY INSTALLED A 4 — ?NﬁgUT FILLED CMU
GAP A 4" X 6" X 1/2" THK X 20"
GROUT " N\ 4" X 6" X 1/2" THK X 20" LONG A36 HDG SHIP LOOSE
CMS“(JI\]FC[; LONG A36 HDG SHIP LOOSE HILTI HIT HY250 - 1/2" THREADED
> 412" MIN ROD WITH NUT
g
min >
CMU INSTALLATION (double angle)
TABLE 07 - WALL FASTENER TABLE (BY OTHERS)
MIN. SUBSTRATE MIN. SUBSTRATE MIN. EDGE L MIN
WALL TYPE THICKNESS STRENGTH  DISTANCE “Upoieet FASTENER EMBEDMENT
C(I(?)l\cl)%léli'II;E g 3 ksi ar 7.125" 5/8" THREADED ROD W/NUT INSTALLED 5 5/g"
ANGLE) COMPRESSION ’ WITH HILTI HIT RE500 V3 EPOXY W/ HAS
GROUT FILLED " 1.5 ksi " . 1/2" THREADED ROD W/NUT .
CMU E COMPRESSION “ S hIe, INSTALLED WITH HILTI HIT HY 270 4172




CONSTRUCTION INFORMATION

< Maximum Width - Unlimited >

Maximum Height
For 300 psf 78" (1982)
For 230 psf 90" (2286)
For 200 psf 96" (2439)

Louver —/

Ship <—1—» Section
Maximum Single
[¢—— Section Width
48" (1220)

Y

SHIP SECTION INFORMATION

1. On special orders, Ruskin may provide submittal and/or shop drawings. Reference these drawings for additional installation information.
2. Louvers wider than the maximum single section width will be shipped in multiple sections and will require field assembly. Field assembly is not by
Ruskin.

© LINKS TO IMPORTANT DOCUMENTS

Document Title ® | 3900 Doctor Greaves Road
f(RUSI(IN Grandview, MO 64030
( Website: www.ruskin.com

Limited Warranty Document AUTHORITY IN AIR CONTROL Phone: (816) 7617476

XP500 Installation Guide ALL STATED SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE OR OBLIGATION. © Ruskin February 2025

Page 6


https://www.ruskin.com/doc/id/6710


